

64151-4

64151-4

No.

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

OLGA MATSYUK, individually and on behalf of all those similarly situated,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

STATE FARM FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY,

Defendant/Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY

Kenneth E. Payson, WSBA #26369  
Stephen M. Rummage, WSBA #11168  
Hozaiifa Cassubhai, WSBA # 39512  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
Attorneys for Respondent  
State Farm Fire and Casualty Company

1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200  
Seattle, Washington 98101-3045  
(206) 622-3150 Phone  
(206) 757-7700 Fax

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2009 JUN 17 P 2:05  
BY *bph*

**ORIGINAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Factual Background .....	5
B. The Trial Court’s Decisions.....	7
IV. STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	9
V. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. Ms. Matsyuk Has Not Satisfied the Prerequisites to Fee Sharing Under the Principles that Underlie This Court’s Fee- Sharing Jurisprudence.....	10
B. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Ms. Matsyuk’s Contract- Based Claim for Fee-Sharing.....	36
C. Ms. Matsyuk’s Allegations Regarding State Farm Fire’s Supposed Attempt to Obtain Release of Her Fee-Sharing Claim Do Not Save Her Complaint.....	38
D. The Trial Court Properly Denied Leave to Amend Since Amendment Would Have Been Futile.....	41
E. The Trial Court Properly Denied Ms. Matsyuk’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment.....	42
VI. CONCLUSION.....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955, 176 L. Ed. 2d 929 (2007).....	9
 <b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Banuelos v. TSA Wash., Inc.</i> , 134 Wn. App. 607, 141 P.3d 652 (2006).....	40
<i>Bliss v. City of Newport</i> , 58 Wn. App. 238, 792 P.2d 184 (1990).....	15, 16, 25
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997).....	9
<i>Consol. Freightways, Inc. v. Moore</i> , 38 Wn.2d 427, 229 P.2d 882 (1951).....	14
<i>Coventry Assocs. v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 269, 961 P.2d 933 (1998).....	40, 41
<i>Hamm v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 303, 88 P.3d 395 (2004).....	passim
<i>Impecoven v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 120 Wn.2d 357, 841 P.2d 752 (1992).....	44
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Dep't. of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 48 Wn.2d 51, 290 P.2d 979 (1955).....	9
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989).....	9

<i>Lange v. Raef</i> , 34 Wn. App. 701, 664 P.2d 1274 (1983).....	16
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998).....	passim
<i>Maziarski v. Bair</i> , 83 Wn. App. 835, 924 P.2d 409 (1996).....	15, 16
<i>Nw. Collectors, Inc. v. Enders</i> , 74 Wn.2d 585, 446 P.2d 200 (1968).....	9
<i>Pub. Employees Mut. Ins. Co. v. Kelly</i> , 60 Wn. App. 610, 805 P.2d 822 (1991).....	13
<i>Rodriguez v. Loudeye Corp.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 709, 189 P.3d 168 (2008).....	37, 38, 40, 41
<i>Rubenser v. Felice</i> , 58 Wn.2d 862, 365 P.2d 320 (1961).....	44
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Butler</i> , 118 Wn.2d 383, 823 P.2d 499 (1992).....	41
<i>Sherry v. Fin. Indem. Co.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 611, 160 P.3d 131 (2007).....	31
<i>Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 478, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003).....	41
<i>Winters v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 869, 31 P.3d 1164 (2001).....	passim
<i>Young v. Teti</i> , 104 Wn. App. 721, 16 P.3d 1275 (2001).....	passim

**TREATISES**

16 WASH. PRAC., TORT LAW & PRAC. § 5.42 (2008).....	17
14 A WASH. PRAC., CIV. P. § 25.13 (2008) .....	44
